
O.I.H.


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1554
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.01.2018


PROGRESS OF SAGY


1554.  SHRI P. L. PUNIA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the status of villages adopted under the first phase of Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) State-wise indicating the status of drinking water, toilets, power, roads, telephone connectivity and construction of immovable assets along with inspection reports thereof;

(b) whether the progress of works being undertaking in villages under the second phase of the scheme is satisfactory so that they would be completed by 2019 and the villages would be fully developed, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of the expenditure incurred and assets created under corporate social responsibility during the first and second phases of the scheme, State-wise and village-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) : The Gram Panchayats adopted under Phase-I of SaansadAdarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) prepared Village Development Plans (VDP) through a participatory process under the guidance of Hon’ble Members of Parliament. The VDP included prioritised time-bound activities to achieve holistic progress of the village. The State/UT-wise status of activities from VDPs of Phase-I SAGY Gram Panchayats, relating to drinking water, toilets, power, roads, telephone connectivity and construction of immovable assets is given in Annexure.


(b) : Progress of implementation of the programme in the SAGY Gram Panchayats adopted during Phase-II of SAGY as reported is satisfactory. So far 176 Phase-II Gram Panchayats have uploaded their Village Development Plans (VDP) on the SAGY web-site (http://saanjhi.gov.in/).

Further, out of total 6374 projects undertaken in these Gram Panchayats, 2520 projects (40%) have either been completed or are in progress as on 28 December 2017.


(c) : The Ministry has circulated suggestive template to state governments for preparing proposals for tapping support from Private, Voluntary and Cooperative (PVC) sectors. The proposals received from States/UTs have been displayed on the SAGY website for wider circulation. The details of the expenditure incurred and assets created under corporate social responsibility during the first and second phases of the scheme, State-wise and village-wise are not maintained centrally.

*****


Annexure : State/UT-wise status of activities from VDPs of Phase-I SAGY Gram

Panchayats, relating to drinking water, toilets, power, roads, telephone connectivity and construction of immovable assets
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1

Anda

man

And

Nicob

ar

Island

s 4 1 2 1 1 2 8 11

2

Andh

ra

Prade

sh 9 9 4 5 4 6 3 21 10

3

Aruna

chal

Prade

sh 3 1 2 3 2 3 3

4

Assa

m 2 15 2 8 5 32 13 27 27 77

5 Bihar 3 4 32 12 52 16 17 2 30 53

6

Chan

digar

h 2 1 3

7

Chhat

tisgar

h 51 29 10 1 25 9 29 12


147 43

8

Dama

n And

Diu


1


3


1


5 3

9 Goa 1 2 2 1 1 6 1

10

Gujar

at 25 3 14 2 32 1 154 18 2


81 12

11

Harya

na 27 21 18 2 13 4 37 5 5


68 28

12

Hima

chal

Prade

sh 15


11 1 8 7 8 2 2 1 16 6

13

Jamm

u And

Kash

mir 5 4 3 4 5


11 9


47 10

14

Jhark

hand 30 13 7 34 46 13 9 19 4 149 129

15

Karna

taka 54 26 167 16 17 14 64 41 2 2 814 146
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16

Keral

a 38 28 25 8 21 14 111 52 3 1 80 65

17

Laksh

adwe

ep 1 2 1 7

18

Madh

ya

Prade

sh 25 10 22 10 27 4 115 43 1 129 50

19

Maha

rashtr

a 89 42 64 15 120 23 113 42 6 1 373 145

20

Mani

pur 2 4 1 1 1 2 14 8

21

Megh

alaya 4 4 1 1 3 3 6 10 15

22

Mizor

am 6 4 2


6


3


18 7

23

Nagal

and


1


1


2 1


4 5

24

Odish

a 8 14 1 8 13 4 22


25 10

25

Puduc

herry 1 1 4 2 4 1 1 5

26

Punja

b 5 10 3 6 10 3 8 6 1 31 18

27

Rajast

han 22 13 14 4 13 11 33 23 1 149 56

28

Sikki

m


1


2


3 3

29

Tamil

Nadu 150 4 44 6 93 2 220 21 4


381 46

30

Telan

gana 26 15 8 7 18 9 38 15 100 39

31

Tripu

ra 2 5 2 4 1 3 6 5 3

32

Uttar

Prade

sh 66 18 53 1 128 9 104 8 3 186 25

33

Uttara

khand 10 2 7 1 16 1 11 3 37 9

